

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
LINDA RIZZO-RUPON; SUSAN MARSHALL;
and NOEMIO OLIVEIRA,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,
AFL-CIO DISTRICT 141, LOCAL 914, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
PATRICK J. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
MACKINAC CENTER
LEGAL FOUNDATION
140 W. Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900
wright@mackinac.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
LISTS OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Facts	5
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	8
I. The Railway Labor Act governs hundreds of thousands of unionized airline and rail- way employees	8
II. This Court has already indicated that <i>Han- son</i> was poorly reasoned and that the First Amendment prohibits agency fees	9
III. The current state-action holding protects important First Amendment interests	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion filed September 23, 2020	App. 1
District Court Opinion filed December 16, 2019	App. 6
Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed Octo- ber 30, 2020	App. 15
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	App. 17
District Court Complaint filed January 8, 2019	App. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957)	9
<i>Comm’n Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	2, 4, 14, 15
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	4, 11, 15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Representation of Emp. of United Airlines Passenger Serv. Emp.</i> , 39 N.M.B. 294 (2012).....	5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , ___ U.S. ___; 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	4, 15
<i>Knox v. Service Employees</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	13
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	4, 15
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	3, 5, 10, 14
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	2
<i>Railway Employees v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Transportation Union v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 687 (1982)	9
<i>White v. Communications Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 1300</i> , 370 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2004)	14, 15, 17
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	9
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	2
45 U.S.C. § 151	8
45 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh	2, 6, 9
45 U.S.C. § 159a	9
45 U.S.C. § 181	8
 REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 1201.1-1	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
https://iam141.org/contracts-index-page-2/	8
https://olmsapps.dol.gov/query/getOrgQry.do	8
https://prod.stb.gov/reports-data/economic-data/quarterly-wage-ab-data/	8
https://www.transtats.bts.gov/Employment/	8
